

COMPANHIA ENERGÉTICA DE MINAS GERAIS - CEMIG PUBLICLY-HELD COMPANY Corporate Taxpayer's ID (CNPJ): 17.155.730/0001-64 Company Registry (NIRE): 31.300.040.127

NOTICE TO THE MARKET

Clarifications about Official Letter 93/2023/CVM/SEP/GEA-1 of March 28, 2023

CVM Questioning

Cia. Energética de Minas Gerais - CEMIG FAO Mr. Leonardo George de Magalhães Investor Relations Officer.

Re: Request for clarification on a news article

Dear Officer,

- 1. In response to the news article published electronically by "Isto É Online", in its business section on March 27, 2023, under the headline: "Cemig is getting ready to be privatized and seeks to advance this agenda before the Government," containing the following statements made by company executives: "CEMIG, a company based in the state of Minas Gerais, is getting ready for its potential privatization, with initiatives to make it more efficient and profitable, as it works to convince the Minas Gerais State Government to urgently move forward with this agenda at the Minas Gerais State Legislative Assembly." At a public meeting with investors and analysts this Monday, Reynaldo Passanezi, the CEO of CEMIG, and Márcio Utsch, chair of the board of directors, defended that the Minas Gerais State Government be immediately mobilized to work on the company's privatization agenda, which still needs to be approved at the State Legislative Assembly. According to Mr. Utsch, strategic changes made in recent years, such as divestments of minority stakes in companies like Light and Renova, allowed them to 'clear up' CEMIG management's agenda, opening up the way so they could dedicate more time to the privatization. "We gradually cleared up items on the agenda so that we could increasingly focus on the state of Minas Gerais, selling assets with low or even negative profitability, allowing us to focus on privatizing the company," he added. The chair of the board of directors of CEMIG sees a more favorable scenario for the legislative approval of the privatization, being said approval likely to be granted 'on this mandate.' He also stated that CEMIG's management defends that the Minas Gerais State Government immediately mobilizes the State Legislative Assembly to approve the privatization.
- 2. In view of the above, we request that you clarify whether the news article is true and, if so, explain the reasons why you believe that it is not a material fact, and comment on other information deemed as important on the matter.
- 3. It is worth noting that according to article 3 of CVM Resolution 44/21, the Investor Relations Officer is responsible for disclosing and informing the CVM and, if applicable, the stock exchange and the organized over-the-counter market entity where the Company's securities are traded, of any material act or fact occurred or related to its business, as well as for ensuring its wide and immediate communication, simultaneously in all the markets in which such securities are traded.





CEMIG's Response

Dear Nilza Maria Silva de Oliveira,

In response to Official Letter 93/2023/CVM/SEP/GEA-1 of March 28, 2023, Companhia Energética de Minas Gerais - CEMIG ("Cemig" or "Company") clarifies that:

The news article published in the business section of the Isto É Online website, under the headline: "Cemig is getting ready to be privatized and seeks to advance this agenda before the Government" alludes to the 28th edition of Meeting with Investors, organized by the Company on March 27, 2023. The comments involved public explanations, in response to the market, on the Company's major strategic direction.

It is worth noting that the topic of the news article involves an interest that has been publicly expressed on multiple occasions by the Governor of Minas Gerais State, representing the Company's controller, i.e. the Minas Gerais State, in privatizing CEMIG.

In this sense, please check out news published during the Minas Gerais State Elections in 2018 (https://epbr.com.br/privatizacao-da-cemig-na-pauta-de-zema/) and 2022 (https://economia.uol.com.br/noticias/reuters/2022/12/28/governo-de-mg-considera-privatizar-cemig-em-modelo-de-corporation-diz-valor.htm), and (https://www.suno.com.br/noticias/cemig-cmig4-zema-privatizacao/). For this reason, there is no new act or fact leading the Company to formally disclose a material fact in this regard, even because the Company's shareholders did not resolve on the Company's potential privatization.

It is also worth noting that the measures required to change CEMIG's controlling interest depend on the approval from the controlling shareholder and other agents, as per the Minas Gerais State Law.

The Company states that there is no new information to date, according to CVM Resolution 44/21, to justify the disclosure of a Material Act or Fact about the matter.

The Company reiterates its commitment to transparency and the best market disclosure practices.

Belo Horizonte/MG - March 29, 2023.

Leonardo George de Magalhães Chief Financial and Investor Relations Officer







